16, instead of HKAS 41. The produce growing on bearer plants continue to be accounted for in
accordance with HKAS 41. The camellia trees of the Group have met the definition of bearer plant
and are needed to be accounted for under property, plant and equipment since 1 April 2015 and the
seedlings and standing trees of the Group continue to be accounted for under biological assets.

For the year ended 31 March 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017   CHINA RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GROUP LIMITED 63

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
(Continued)
(a) New standards and amendments to standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 – Agriculture: Bearer Plants (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above change in Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41
The effects of the change in Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 described above on the audited
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at the end of the immediately preceding
financial year, i.e. 31 March 2016, are as follow:

As at
31 March 2016

(Originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
31 March 2016

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effects on non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 1,023,891 22,362 1,046,253
Biological assets 74,684 (22,900) 51,784

Net assets 210,321 (538) 209,783

Accumulated losses (4,524,309) (551) (4,524,860)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company (103,093) (538) (103,631)
Non-controlling interests 313,414 – 313,414

Total equity 210,321 (538) 209,783

Loss for the year ended 31 March 2016 (3,868,886) (420) (3,869,306)

Other comprehensive income for the
year ended 31 March 2016:

Exchange differences on translation of
financial statements of foreign operations (181,503) 13 (181,490)

For the year ended 31 March 2017

CHINA RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GROUP LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 201764

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)
(Continued)
(a) New standards and amendments to standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 – Agriculture: Bearer Plants (Continued)

Summary of the effects of the above change in Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 (Continued)
The effects of the change in Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 described above on the audited
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at the beginning of the comparative
period. i.e. 1 April 2015, are as follow:

As at
1 April 2015

(Originally
stated) Adjustments

As at
1 April 2015

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effects on non-current assets:
Property, plant and equipment 1,420,561 23,641 1,444,202
Biological assets 79,710 (23,772) 55,938

Net assets 3,123,016 (131) 3,122,885

Accumulated losses (1,338,370) (131) (1,338,501)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 2,468,467 (131) 2,468,336
Non-controlling interests 654,549 – 654,549

Total equity 3,123,016 (131) 3,122,885

There are no material effects of the change in Amendments to HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 described
above on the audited basic and diluted loss per share for the prior year ended 31 March 2016.

Other than the above described, there are no other new standards or amendments to standards
that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning on or after 1 April 2016 that are
expected to have a material impact on the Group.

For the year ended 31 March 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017   CHINA RESOURCES AND TRANSPORTATION GROUP LIMITED 65

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2. ADOPTION OF HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSs”)